$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

At 31 December 2015
Financial assets
Cash and cash

equivalents 13 6 – 1 – 20
Trade and other

receivables 626 28,035 – 1,541 1,930 32,132

639 28,041 – 1,542 1,930 32,152

Financial liabilities
Trade and other

payables (787) (16,728) (1,311) (3,622) (6,638) (29,086)

Net financial
(liabilities)/assets (148) 11,313 (1,311) (2,080) (4,708) 3,066

Less: Net financial
liabilities denominated
in the Company’s
functional currency (148) – – – – (148)

Currency exposure
on financial assets/
(liabilities) net of
those denominated
in the Company’s
functional currency – 11,313 (1,311) (2,080) (4,708) 3,214

MERCURIUS CAPITAL INVESTMENT LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2016 83

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016

27. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(a) Market risk (Continued)

(ii) Currency risk (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis

If the USD, RMB, HKD and MYR change against the SGD by 6% (2015: 5%) with all other variables
including tax rate being held constant, the effects arising from the net financial liability/asset
position to net profit will be as follows:

 Increase/(Decrease)
Group Company

2016 2015 2016 2015
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

USD against SGD
– Strengthened – 1,193 – 469
– Weakened – (1,193) – (469)

RMB against SGD
– Strengthened – 115 – (54)
– Weakened – (115) – 54

HKD against SGD
– Strengthened 1 – – (86)
– Weakened (1) – – 86

MYR against SGD
– Strengthened 1 – – –
– Weakened (1) – – –

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial
loss to the Group. The major classes of financial assets of the Group and the Company are bank deposits
and trade receivables. For trade receivables, the Group adopts the policy of dealing only with customers
of appropriate credit standing and history, and performs ongoing credit evaluation of their counterparties’
financial condition and generally do not require collaterals. For other financial assets, the Group adopts